            APPROVAL  SHEET
Product:  Electret Condenser Microphone
Model   MDO9765APN-50
Customer name
Sensitivity -38±2dB
Test Condition 4.5V  2.2KΩ
DESIGNED BY William Liu
REVISED BY George Liu
APPROVED BY Geremy Feng
SUBMISSION DATE 2014/11/14
CUSTOMER:
P/N of Customer:
APPROVED BY APPROVED DATE
Version：A     Effective Date：07/02/01       WIE007-01     1/7
MEC
Mobicon Holdings Limited
7/F., New Trend Centre, 704 Prince Edward Road East, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong.
Tel: (852) 2397 6628 / 2397 8218; Fax: (852) 2397 0339 / 2397 8187
Cust omer :                 P/N:                  Smp No:                 Eng No:
Version：A            Effective Date：07/02/01            WIE 007-01        2/7
   2.2  Schematic Diagram:
2. Frequency Response and Schematic Diagram:
   2.1  Typical Frequency Response Curve:
: 2. 2 Ω
+VS
ELECTRET CONDENSER MICROPHONE
Upper  Li mi t ( dB)
  0
5
5
5
Fr equency(Hz)
 01000
800
200
100
- 5
- 5
- 5
Lower  Li mi t ( dB)
Fr equency Response
Mi cr ophone Response Tol er ance Wi ndow
5
5
5
8
5000
2000
1200
10000 - 8
- 5
- 5
- 5Re
la
ti
ve
 R
es
po
ns
e(
dB
)
●
●
1.  El ect r i cal  char act er i st i cs:
    Di r ect i vi t y                        Omni di r ect i onal
    Pb cont ai nat i on Requi r ement         Lead f r ee
    Char gi ng t ype                      Di aphr agm
    Sensi t i vi t y                        - 38± 2dB（0dB=1V/Pa，1KHz）
    Out put  i mpedance                   Low i mpedance
    St andar d oper at i ng vol t age         4. 5V
    Oper at i ng vol t age r ange            1V- 10V
    Cur r ent  consumpt i on                l ess t han 500μ A
    Vol t age deduct i on char act er i st i c   Wi t hi n 3dB at  4V
    S/N Rat i o                          Mor e t han 60dB
                                          ( SPL=1Pa, 1KHz, A- wei ght i ng)
MEC
4.Soldering Condition
4. 1  The sol der i ng copper  of  a smal l  t ype of  13～20W shal l  be
appl i ed.
4. 2  The t emperat ure of  t he worki ng sur f ace of  t he sol der i ng copper
shal l  be bel ow 320 .℃
4. 3  ECM shal l  be sol dered f i xed on t he met al  bl ock (heat  si nk) ,
whi ch has t he hi gher  r adi at i on ef f ect s sai d heat  si nk shal l
cont act  wi t h of  ECM.
4. 4  The sol der i ng t i me f or  each t ermi nal  shal l  be 1~2 sec.
4. 5  The pi nhol e af t er  sol der i ng shal l  be avoi ded.
 4. 6  ECM may easi l y dest royed by t he st at i c el ect r i ci t y and t he
count ermeasure f or  el i mi nat i ng t he st at i c      el ect r i ci t y ( t he
ground f or  sol der i ng copper ,  f or  workt abl e and f or  human body)
shal l  be execut ed.
Version：A                Effective Date：07/02/01                 WIE007-01          3/7
3. Mechanical characteristics:
   3.1  Weight:Less than 0.8g
   3.2  Dimension:
        Unit:mm
9. 7± 0. 1
6.
5±
0.
1
MEC
5.PACKAGING：
每片插装100pcs
96 mm
96
 m
m
防静电EPE
PAPER CASE:
230mm*230mm*360mm
10000PCS/PAPER
CASE
MID PACKET:
    205mm*105mm*70mm
1000PCS/MID PACKET
SMALL PACKET
  100mm*100mm*12mm
100PCS/ INHALE
SMALL BOX
230
mm230mm
中包装箱(10000只)
中包装盒(1000只)
105 mm
36
0m
m
205 mm
70
 m
m
100 mm
Version：A                Effective Date：07/02/01                 WIE007-01          4/7
小包装
中包装
大包装
15mm
MEC
MEC
7． Reliablity test：
Item Test condition Evaluation
1 High temperature Test
The part shall be capable of
with-  standing a storage
temperature of +70℃ for 200
hours.
2 Low temperature Test
The part shall be capable of
with-  standing a storage
temperature of -20℃ for 200
hours.
3
Temperature cycle
test
The part shall be subjected to 5
cycle.One cycle shall consist of
﹝ +70℃ ,30min→ Room temp(+20
℃), 10min→-20℃30min→Room
temp(+20℃), 10min〕
4 Humidity Test
The part shall be capable of
with-  standing a storage of
humidity  of 90～95% at the +40
℃ for 200 hours.
5 Drop Test
The microphone unit without
package must be subjected to each
3 drops at three axises from the
height of 1 meter to 20 mm thick
hardwood board.
6 Vibration Test
The microphone unit must be
subjected to each 2 hours
vibrations at three axises 2mm
dynamic range,10～50Hz/minute.
7
Soldering Heat
Resistance
Soldering iron of  +330± 5℃
should be placed on the terminal
for 2±0.5 seconds.
After the test the
ECM unit shall meet
the requirement of
no more than ±3dB
variation from
initial
sensitivity after 2
hours recovering.
Version：A     Effective Date：07/02/01       WIE007-01     6/7
MEC
Version：A              Effective Date：07/02/01             WIE007-01      7/7
防尘网
垫片
极板
腔体
振膜
外壳
8.Drawing
MEC
Mobicon Holdings Limited
7/F., New Trend Centre, 704 Prince Edward Road East, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong.
Tel: (852) 2397 6628 / 2397 8218; Fax: (852) 2397 0339 / 2397 8187
	            APPROVAL  SHEET
	Product:  Electret Condenser Microphone
	WEIFANG AODA ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD.
	Factory: 3F,4A Block, HanTing High-tech Zone, WeiFang,ShanDong, China